
Town of Skaneateles Introductory Local Law C of the Year 2023 A Local Law to Amend Article IX of Chapter 134 of the Town Code of the Town of Skaneateles

Be it enacted by the Town Board of the Town of Skaneateles as follows:

Section 1. Authority

This Local Law is enacted pursuant to the provisions of the New York Municipal Home Rule Law and Article 4 of the New York Real Property Tax Law.

Section 2. Purpose

This local law amends Article IX of Chapter 134 of the Town Code of the Town of Skaneateles (the "Town Code"), titled "Volunteer Fire Fighters and Ambulance Workers Exemption" to change the minimum service requirement for enrolled members of an incorporated volunteer fire company, fire department or incorporated voluntary ambulance service from five years to two years.

Section 3. Amendment to Article IX of Chapter 134 of the Town Code

This local law shall amend Section 134-27(B)(4) of Article IX of Chapter 134 of the Town Code as follows:

(4) The applicant has been certified by the authority having jurisdiction for the incorporated volunteer fire company, fire department, or voluntary ambulance service as an enrolled member of such incorporated volunteer fire company, fire department, or voluntary ambulance service for at least five two (2) years.

Section 4. State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA)

The Town Board has considered the provisions of Article 8 of the Environmental Conservation Law ("SEQRA") and the regulations adopted thereunder at 6 NYCRR Part 617 and finds that the proposed amendments to the Zoning Code will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts. Therefore, no further review is required under SEQRA.

Section 5. Severability

If a court determines that any clause, sentence, paragraph, subdivision, or part of this local law or the application thereof to any person, firm or corporation, or circumstance is invalid or unconstitutional, the court's order or judgment shall not affect, impair, or invalidate the remainder of this local law, but shall be confined in its operation to the clause, sentence, paragraph, subdivision, or part of this local law or in its application to the person, individual, firm or corporation or circumstance, directly involved in the controversy in which such judgment or order shall be rendered.

Section 6. Effective date

This Local Law shall take effect upon filing with the Secretary of State.